High-speed 1-Needle, Bottom and Variable Top Feed
Lockstitch Industrial Sewing Machine with
Automatic Thread Trimmer

EE-AHTEES E RO BRI

DLU-5490N-7

29135407

No.0906-09



HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1.Explanation of codes
137" mark.......... means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
As to the details of the change, refer to the “List for information of change”.
2VHON refer to “Note” explanation at bottom of page.
2.Codes on the “Qty” column
« Each numeral indicates the number of parts reguired.
- “0,1” and “2.5” indicate the length {in meters) of the respective parts.
3.Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4.Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N—Y A NZFBIZELT
1.7 R BlomeEn
1) 7K D MBED—YT w PICEL TSEFR I EEISEE®RLET,
TEHEL., "TEHRUAF " ESBELT S,
2) “#01” R—TUTO"ER"ORAFSBL T{HEEL,
2 HERORFE. BREEL. 01, 25FOKEL, B @A~ L) 2ELET.
3 .HERO () 1k SEMREHAEL TOWSFRATHLICEEFBELET,
4 ASARR—=TO————— BlE, BERETHEILEBRGLET.




CONTENTS

H X
1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANECUS COVER COMPONENTS ......oiieeeeeeececeeee e e
ZRE0 - MR
2. MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS ... i sr sttt e et ene e e ne s s e eenas e
EBER

3. NEEDLE BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

SHE - 78 - THRER

4. HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS L.ttt

WA LITBR

5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS .....iiiiimiiiieesriee et st sbe sttt eteae e eeeeee e

EDER

6. TOP FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1) .. oottt css st

EEOBER (1)

7. TOP FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2} ... oot r s ems s s

EEDER (2)

8. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS ... .ottt

FHEID %

9. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS ..o e

B8 DB

10, WIPER COMPONENTS ...ttt st ee e e st

T4/ —EfR

11. OIL LUBRICATION COMPONENTS ..ottt et es s ae e

FarHBE R

12. OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS ..ottt s s cra e eeemaminaans

paiREESIEN

13. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS .....oco oo

IV A= - REEERR

14. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS ..ottt en e re e eee s

RIS
15, PF-6:PEDAL/KNEE PRESSER-CONTROLLED GATHERING MECHANISM

(SPECIAL ORDER PARTS) ... ooveoeooe e eeeeeveesoeseeseeeeosesoseeseeee e oo eeeeeee e oo ee oo

PF —6 G- AHEE EBRIEER)

16, EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DEU-S480NE-T ..ottt ee e

DLU-5490NE -7 HHS®

17, LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE ......ooitiiiiiiieoreecce et eee ettt e

LBEREHYU A

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS oo TP PP DTSRI

]




MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
BRER - SRR

69
66
65




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION W % Gty
1 55-4120915-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 FREY 3/18-28 L =9 3
2 112-55809 SIDE COVER V4 A TTI— 1
3 112-00607 GASKET VORI — vk 1
4 55-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 FRRY 3-16-28 L =10 3
5 112-55650 FACE PLATE ASM. AuA% 93 1
] T12-00201 GASKET AoA5F JOIFT 1
7 55-6080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 E3RY 1/8-44 =4 1
8 229-00757 FACE PLATE OIL SHIELD ASM. A TIARDIN (22 1
9 TA-0850604-R0 RUBBER PLUG RAtE 2

10 TA-1250705-R0 RUBBER PLUG b 1
i1 22958300 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN AP AR 1
12 55-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 +NRRY 316-28 L =9 8
13 229-54705 CORD FIXING METAL FITTING e EbARFT 1
14 % 229-00401 WINDOW PLATE TRAE 1
15 110-03308 GASKET T RAFICvE 1
16 TA-T470702-R0 RUBBERPLUG Xz 1
17 TA-2101002-R0 RUBBER PLUG A 1
18 55-4120615-3P SCREW 3/16-28 L6 IRy 3/168-28 L =8 1
19 TA-1470704-R0 RUBBER PLUG Atz 3
20 TA-2000502-R0 RUBBER PLUG Xz 1
71 WT-0530002KS TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 NYFHFAR D=0, 3 T
22 TA-2101002-R0 RUBBER PLUG Atz 1
23 101 110-30202 RUBBER BUSHING I 3-RdA 1
24 10?2 11100104 MAGNET CORD RUBBER YO~ KA 1
25 229-45463 THREAD TENSION ASM. ,NO.1 SFAAFA +Favis (F3I) 1
i} 229745408 THREAD TENSION POST A A FLFFaoTme n
27 229-45604 THREAD TENSION GUIDE FAAFA SFITIUP A (1
28 229-45802 THREAD TENSION DISK FAAFA RFIOUHFT ()
29 | 229-45505 THREAD TENSION SPRING FAAFA FITLICR (n
30 220-45703 THREAD TENSION NUT HA A FA RFIOFY (1)
3 220-00609 THREAD TAKE-UFLEVER COVER FOE A= T
32 $5.4120615-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 +RxY 3-18-28 L =8 1
33 55-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 126 FRxY 3/18-28 L =8 1
34 SS-8150740-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FARY 15-84-28 L =7 1
35 229-20508 ARM THREAD GUIDE A T A BT A A 1
36 * 229-21001 SCREW P=LA NPT A RAERD 1
37 112-57359 THREAD TENSION ASM. A hFEGY = 1
38 110-72204 TENSION NUT A RFgoy twhk (n
39 83120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER A +FI-HT AT VR (1
40 B3129-012-A00 TENSION SPRING 4 RFI-VIR A (1
1 B3132-552-000 THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER ARFI-T FSFYL 3Y]
42 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK A S FI-THT (23
43 B3115-552-000 TENSION POST A +FI- - (n
44 B3128-012-000 TAKE-UP SPRING A RIS (1
45 112-20209 TENSION POST SOCKET A FFIOURGY A (1
5 S5-B080410-5P SCREW 9/64-30 L= 3.5 FARY 976440 L =38 )
47 RO-1331701-00 RUBBER RING Quwy (n
48 B3118-552-C00 TENSION RELEASE PiN © A kA B C 1
49 B1109-450-B0B THROAT PLATE B A% B 1
50 $5-2110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 IILHSRY 11,684-40 L =8, 5 2
31 103 B1191-490-000 SCREW NV EEAF 3 1
52 $8-1120710-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=6.5 HI3xIJ 316—-28 L =8. 7 z
53 112-00409 GASKET e A A E 1
54 112-00300 PRESSER BAR SUPPORT FAT FHUAE 1
55 142-00805 PRESSER BAR SUPPORT SCREW B PATFPTFAY RART B 1
56 TA-TZ50406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5T=4 FXEY D=1&. 5 L =4 1
57 229-20607 ARM THREAD GUIDE B P b RP A B 1
58 $5-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 EZ%Y 11/64-40 L =8 1
58 229-01250 SLIDE PLATE ASM, ANUAS (23) 1
60 229-01201 SLIDE PLATE AN A% (1}
81 229-07300 SLIDE PLATE SPRING ARTAFIR n
62 $8-6050210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.8 Loy 3/32-56 L=1.9 (2)
63 229-01003 BED SCREW STUD AW RF D 4
84 229-35407 RUBBER PLATE AR RS 1
65 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 ESHHR 5X 10, 5 X1 1
i) WS-0510002-KP SPRING WASHER 5.1X9.2X13 JTOWIETAZR 5 1 X9, 2X 1. 3 I
67 04 MB006-350-AAA RESISTOR AA ASM. FANDINYE AADE 1
88 MB00B-350-AAF RESISTOR AF ASM. FATDDICYL AF OE 1
89 $5-41212156-8P SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 FRRY 3.16-28 L=12 1
70 = #05 114.15205 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER(JE) FERI- (JE 239) i
7i CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL AETFHFIOAT—IL (16) 1
72 # CM-3013000-01 SAFETY LABEL EEREEEEY—IL (W) 1
73 # 229-01805 GROUND MARK FoU R~ 1
74 * 55-4120615-5P SCREW 3/16-28 1=6 FREY 3/16-28 L =6 1
NOTE( F50) #01....FOR DLU-5490N-7-00 DU N-7-008H

#02,..FOR DLU-5480N-7-0B.-WB
#03.. .EXCHANGE PARTS
FOR JA

#05...FOR JE

L.C_H}D

mEEr

EE%C
od )i

5490 N —
5490N-7-08B., —WBH



2. MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS
FERRE R

SAMAARNAAY ’

o™
e



REF.NOQ NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION & & Qty
1 $8-8151150-TP SCREW 15/84-28 L=10.5 pARY 15/64-28 L=10. 5 1
2 110-17357 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFTASM  FuvruHdIvs 4= 1
3 112-02009 MAIN SHAFT Ly ios) 1
4 110-39070 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM. UoFowrEy = 1
5 110-39062 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM. o5 Ey 9= {1}
3 0 B1905-541-800 NEEDLE BEARING FUE - RNy UTE )
7 110-05204 NEEDLE BAR CRANK NURD 2S04 ()
8 B1408-552-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD NUR—- 300U K (1)
g B1903-552-000 LEFT SCREW &y D)

10 112-02173 COUNTERWEIGHT ASM. WUIPAZA (D) 1
T 55-8681650-TF SCREW /3228 (=16 FAFT 9738088 L=16 [§9)]
12 $5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 AR 1/4~-40 L =6 (2)
13 RO-044240%-00 RUBBER RING o Uws (1)
14 $5-7681650-TP SCREW 9/92-28 1L=16 RIbEsxy 9-32-28 L=16 (1)
15 112-02116 COUNTERWEIGHT WU T A AA (1}
16 229-10053 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM ASM. FOUNTETRL (=) 1
17 $3-6661110-5P SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 S 1/4-40 L=11 (2)
18 229-10004 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM FEUNITTHA (1)
19 35-4080615-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 FRERY 9-/684-40 L =86 2
20 110-02409 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR I OASI 1
77 T10-02508 OIL SEAL AFIL A= i
22 RC-1850001-KP SNAP RING 18.5 CHZRAT 18. 5 1
23 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. DOVOIRSA LT (03) 1
24 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 AR 1/4-40 L =6 ()
25 112-02207 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT DI IIITASI 3
26 B1215-557-000 OIC ADJUSTING COLLAR Sm T A~ Fa-BYhES - 1
27 112-02306 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE T8 FAATN 1
28 229-10103 THRUST COLLAR ALOUNIUVALASA NI4T 1
29 112-56252 HAND WHEEL ASM. INZX=Z )< gwdo 1
30 §5-6111210-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=42 ESRI 11.64-40 L=12 (2)
31 WP-0450801-50 WASHER 45%X10X0.8 ESTAR 4. 5 XTOX0. 8 7
a2 55-8151550-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 RARY 15-684-~28 L=15 (2)
33 110-71453 HAND WHEEL ASM. NZZHLT s (n
34 M4007-110-0AA MAGNET FITTING BASE A ASM. B4 VA S VAV Er o G S {1)
35 112-25356 MAGNET BASE ASM. IV RUWESS oy D {1
38 Z729-37965 DYNAMO STATCR NYF AT —F— (7=) I
37 229-19203 CIL PROTECTING RUBBER FuEYFISFUIN 1
as SL-4051001-MZ SCREW M5 L=9.6 FHRYE FARIARIMS L =9. 6 Z
39 B1213-552-000-A OIL ADJUSTING PIN TZoAUTg- FI-BWEY 1
40 RO-0291801-00 RUBBER RING DUy 1
41 B1226-552-G00 ROLLER FELT I i
42 HX-0004300-00 cLp PRV ST IOTE 1
NOTE( 52 ) #01..SELECTIVE PARTS HREDE




- ME) - TEIRRG&R

ETHE

3. NEEDLE BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION ® & Qty
1 229-01409 NEEDLE BAR UPPER BUSH CAP NURDGDAZ TS 1
2 B1402-552-000-A NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, UPPER U= 9051, 1
3 110-35003 NEEDLE BAR AU 1
4 202 11226107 MEEDLE BAR AN (v 1
5 229-06457 NEEDLE BAR HOLDER ASM. NURDFE (92) 1
3 S5-6060670-TP SCREW 9/64-40=5 ESRY 8/°64-40 L =86 1)
7 B1414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK NURDSE FoF30 1
8 229-20805 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE NURDA BFP A 1
g 229-06200 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, LOWER NURDIDZAZI 1

10 $S-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 RIeSY 1-8-44 L=4 8§ 1
T T12-26016 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE IR RHT 1
12 MEB-100B1400 NEEDLE DBX1 #14 MY DBX1 #14 1
13 B1306-155-0C0 GEAR & PINION ASM. Ao NAIY VI-5F o= 1
14 B1306-155-080 GEAR & PINION ASM., UPPER SORENITNY 2= (1)
15 B1305-012-0A0 GEAR ASM. SORYNTINC Fa 9= (1)
16 55-BBBOBT0-TP SCREW 1/4-40 =8 FXETTT74=480 L =8 (7}
17 B1306-155-0A0 PINION ASM. DoORMNIIVY 23—~ o= (1)
18 $5-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 PARY 1/4-40 L =8 (2)
19 B4307-155-080 GEAR & PINION ASM., LOWER UEAYNGIN G= (1)
20 B1307-155-0A0 GEAR ASM. LARGE EABNIILR A o= (1)
21 SS5-BBE0ET0-TF SCREW 1/4-30L=8 FAFTT 1.74—40 L =8 (27
22 B1308-155-0A0 PINION ASM. vFAYNIIT 3T H=E (1)
23 $5-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 RXARI 14-40 L =8 (2)
24 229-05004 UPRIGHT SHAFT BTG 1
25 11203106 BUSHING, UPPER BFIT I ASI 1
76 110-04207 UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING, TOWER BFITTFAXE 1
27 229.16308 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSH, REAR DEIIDUOASI 1
28 $5-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 FRRY 3-16-28 L =9 1
29 CS-079101A-3H THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=7.94 W=10 ASA by D=7. 94 W=10 1
30 $S-6110420-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.8 ESRY 11/64-40 L =4, (2)
31 229-16001 HOOK DRIVING SHAET ETD 1
32 110-38809 BOBBIN CASE HOLDER FhAvIYT 1
33 855-4110915-TP SCREW 11/64-40 =9 +RFY 11/684~-40 L =9 1
34 228-16100 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSH, FRONT DEITHTIADN 1
35 CS-079073A-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. ABA LD 9= 1
36 §5-8110410-TP SCREW T1/6440 = 3.5 FAZZT T1-84—40 L=3. B (7}
37 229-16555 Qll. SEAL SCREW ASM. DEVIRINARY (9F) 1
38 110-15906 OIL WICK VEVOIRI AR ALY (1}
39 228-16506 SET SCREW VEVORIRARY (1)
40 229-42601 OIL SHIELD SEIVOIIANRDIC 1
i §04  110-38650 HOOK ASM, FIDIAY T= 1
42 229-32909 BOBBIN e~ 1
43 110-38759 BOBBIN CASE ASM. mEY -2 (JR-U) 1
44 £ MC-2005007-50 NEEDLE 134 NMT5 AU 2oy 134 NM75 1
45 #04  MDB-100B1100 NEEDLE DBX1 #11 AL DBX 1 #11 1
a6 I 112240708 NEEDLE BAR RS B 1
47 ) 111-41355 HOOK ASM. FAIAHY U= C i
48 801 111-41207 NEEDLE BAR UMD B 1
NOTE( i#82 } #01...FOR JE JEH

#02...FOR DLU-5490N-7-WB DLU—5480N-7-WB B

#03...FOR DLU-5480N-7-WB{JE) DLU—-D490N-7—-WBH (JE)

#04.,,.FOR USE IN JAPAN [ =E




4. HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS

EX _EITRIR

=>]
.

o
™~

24

hY

@%@%@y



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION & 2 Qty
1 B1521-555-000 SCREW FHIFPHL It~ bARS 1
2 229-07802 HAND LIFTER FHIFS - 1
3 RO-0371801-00 RUBEER RING QU 1
4 229-08552 HAND LIFTER CAM ASM. FHITFTHL (=) 1
[ 112-05218 LIFTING LEVER LINK SHAFT [yl S U e L3 1
[ T10-06350 HAND LIFTER LINK EFPFUSGET TSR |
7 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING EHSEAT 5 1
8 110-06905 LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING RCD Ly 700 b i 1y o 1
9 229-0890% HINGE SCREW TIORGOS s RT 1

10 S0-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.24 H=3.3 gurd D=7. 24 H=3. 3 1
7 S0-0600322-5D HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3.2 FURIT D=6 H=3. & T
12 112-05309 LIFTING LEVER LINK v s W 1
13 112-05408 CONNECTING ROD (s 20 R W25 P 1
14 RE-0503000-K0 E-RING EH#ZFAD B 1
15 112-30802 SPRING A RILAUDEG ERINR 1
18 RE-D500000-K0 E-RING EAFFRAD 5 I
17 112-20100 TENSION RELEASE PLATE A RLA AS 1
18 112-05101 LIFTING LEVER ExFrAE 1
19 112-04559 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR ASM. AHIT FIOEYRY o= 1
20 112-04609 NUT AUT FAEWIYE 1
P3| WP-0850816-8P WASHER ESHAR 1
22 112-05002 GUIDE BAR SPRING AUVLIF/FART )R 1
23 WP-0661016-SP WASHER ETHHR 1
24 228-07406 PRESSER SPRING FAHLFADEWVICR 1
25 112-17353 CAP ASM. DO a) AYET FRwd L= 1
26 T12-04361 PRESSER ROD HOLDER ASM. AULRIFE T3 i
27 t12-04211 BRACKET GUIDE AUTIHRITFHA {1}
28 $5.4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 FRRY 1/8-44 L =6 (1}
29 112-04112 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET FAHORD 4% (N
30 $8-7110010-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 TIESRY 11.684~40 L =8. 1
53 SS609G0T0-GP SCREW 9/64-40 (=9 ESRYTEFBEA0 L =9 T
32 220-07307 THREAD GUIDE FYITROTFA TPt A 1
33 112-04401 BUSHING AP IR AR 1
34 112-04013 PRESSER BAR FHIRY 1
35 112-17601 WALKING FOOT SPRING DA )R 1
36 112-30117 DRIVING BAR TADTRD 1
37 112-17213 ROLLER JIFHRD 20 z
38 112-17114 ROLLER SHAFT B2 Lor Ly ) oo B [ B2 1
39 RC-0260415-KP SNAP RING CHY AT 1
40 112-15258 PRESSER BAR BASE ASM. FAHLROTA T 1
41 S56121220-TP BCREW 3/16-28 =115 Eoxy 3-716-28 L=11.56 {17y
42 11215209 PRESSER BAR BASE I g o B (1)
43 §8.6121220-TP SCREW 3/18-28 L=11.5 ESRY 316-28 L=11.56 1
44 NS$-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 ovAazivhk 3-16-32 z
45 112-05507 FPRESSER ROD STOPPER FHTRD Abw)i— 1
7B ¥07 S8-4150015-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 FREXY 15-84-28 L =9 T
47 01 229-44706 WIRE PRESSER BASE, LOWER DAV ~FYILHFA L% 1
48 229-2040% THREAD RELEASE PIN SPRING A AL R 1
49 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 EASEAT 4 1
50 12-20001 PIN A RIWA RYIL 1
3} CS06406TA-SF THRUST COLLAR ASM. ASANTE TGS 1
52 $8-7090620-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.1 TS RY 9/764~-40 L =8, 1
53 S8-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FAxY 11/64-40 L =5 |
54 $5-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 FART 11-/84—-40 L =4 1
55 229-44508 WIRE PRESSER A DAP—AYT A b
56 112-30662 WIRE TUBE ARINXITAT7— = 1
57 $5-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 Ry 3/16-28 L =6 1
58 229-44607 WIRE PRESSER BASE, UPPER DA P —FHLHFADL 1
59 202 229-62807 WIRE PRESSER BASE, LOWER B DAV ~FH LA (V%) B 1
60 102 §8-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 TS RYT 11..64-40 L=7 1
61 55-4110515-5P SCREW 11/84401=5 FRET 1176440 L =5 T
62 229-45108 WIRE CABLE SUPPORT DA~ — TWFF 1
63 $5-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 Ry 3.16-28 L =6 i
64 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FARY 1,4-40 L =6 1
65 112-20308 THRUST WASHER A SR AP 1
66 112-16918 DRIVING BAR PIN DASTFIRG B 1
87 112-04302 ERACKET PLATE AYIROTIF PFAH 1
68 B81524-491-BB0 PRESSER FOOT ASM. B FHI B 2= (\JH-RwR) 1
NOTE( ) #01...FOR DLU-54890N-7-00 DLU-5490N-7-00H
#02,, FOR DLU-5480N 7-0B.-WB DLU-B5490N-7-0B. —WBH




5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

%D B




#02....FOR DLU-5490N-7-08.-wB

_]O_

DLU 2490N-7-0088
DLU-

5480N-7-0B. ~-WBH

REF.NG NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION BO# Qty
1 101 229-10459 FEED ADJUSTING LINK ASM. FoUFITVIIo (I3) 1
2 112-06455 FEED DRIVING LINK ASM. FoU ~AvAVOF U= 1
3 RE-0500600-K0 - E-RING EHZRAD 5 (1)
4 112-06208 CONNECTING ROD B FZUFIOERY OVE B (1)
5 $5-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 ESx3 3168-28 L=11.5 1
[ T12-06307 FEED REGULATOR PIN I FIOBEYEFA b 1
7 $5-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 EI3XRY 9-684-40 =6 z
| 112-06406 FEED REGULATOR FoU FABEYYA 1
9 10?2 110-09800 FEED REGULATOR BUSHING Fo) FARVIAL AF]L 1

10 S8-7120770-SH SCREW 3/16-28 L=7 Thtoxry 3-16-28 L =7 1
i 220-11804 FEED REGULATOR SCREW FOUFITRIRT I
12 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING F2UFITEYL IR 1
13 229-12000 FEED REGULATOR PiN ADUFGOEVEY 1
4 110-71908 FEED DIAL A2V 1
15 R0-0922702-00 RUBBER RING o uUwy 1
18 §5°6121860-5P SCREW 3716-26 =18 oY 3/16-28 L=18 1
17 400-80424 CONNECTING ROD ASM. KEEDDOw R #R) 1
18 229-11101 WALKING FOOT PINC AA~AZF U C (0
19 $S-6090620-TP SCREW SR (1)
20 112-06000 CONNECTING ROD AANAF o) OWE ()
71 T10-10303 FEED REVERSE SPRING FETUIN—T% I
22 229-13701 FEED SPRING HOOK FoUIEhr 1
23 110-37405 SPRING FIATERVUONNR B i
24 58-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FRRY 11,/64-40 L =5 2
25 220-40753 FEED BAR ASM. FoUEIAL (0F) 1

26 4G0-71856 ADJUSTING LINK SPRING GUIDE BT o 7 A ETF 1
27 B1613-450-A00 FEED DOG A Ao A 1
28 $3-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 FRRY 1,/8-44 | =6 4
28 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING EHZRAD B 1
30 102 400-10359 FABY55-M01 FAB9E5-MO01 1
31 229-10905 WALRING FOOT PIN A AANAF IO A z
32 110-08703 WALKING FODT LINK lwirvue B 2
33 110-08604 CONNECTING LINK A Ly A 2
34 202 229-40951 FEED ADJUST LINK ASM. FOUFATERYULS (93) 1
35 229-10806 ADJUST LINK FULCRUM SHAFT A FATRYUIITUTF UL A 2
36 S5.8150710-tP SCREW 15/64-28 (=7 FART 15/64-28 L =7 z
37 $5-6090620-TP SCREW SRy 2
38 229-40803 FEED BAR SHAFT FoUTA5 1
39 RC-0150001-KP RETAINING RING 13.8 CHFERAD 13, 8 1
40 229-40654 FEED ROCKER ASM. FOUTADT (2ZF) 1
&1 S5T71Z14710-TE SCREW 3776-98 =14 NIWESEY 3716-28 L =14 {17
42 WP.0480856-SP WASHER 4,8X8.4X0.8 ESYHR 4. BX 8. 4X0. 8 n
43 85-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 TeIRT 11..64-40 L =7 1
44 101 229-11705 FEED REGULATOR BUSHING AOUFATRYTA AT 1
45 110-10007 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING AU AT, 1
38 72004155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. SO AT ANOF {TE) 1
47 $S5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 AR 174-40 L =8 (2)
48 229-15201 FEED DRIVING SHAFT =Ll eV ] 1
49 SDB-1000801-5H HINGE SCREW D=10 H=8 xRy D=10 H=8 1
50 229-1290t FEED ROCKER SHAFT AANAF NI 1
51 22991602 WALKING FODT PINE AANAF U B 1
52 SS-6090620-TP SCREW [ 1
53 NS-6680410-SP NUT 9/32-28 OwhZrYh 8..32-28 1
54 229-10350 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ASM. AANAFGIOFT (9F) 1
55 $8-6121610-SP SCREW 3/16-28 |.=15.5 ESRY 3-16-28 L=15. 5 (N
56 229-15151 FEED ARN COMPL. VADFFTI0F (D) T
57 §5-7121610-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 QhkIRY 3/16-28 L=15. 5 (1)
58 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. DIVVGRASA NI (23) 1
59 $5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 RARY 1/4-40 L =6 t2)
60 229-13008 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING AT AT 1
B1 RC-0150003-KP RETAINING RING 13.8 CHAFFRXT 13.°8 T
62 229-15359 DRIVING SHAFT CRANK ASM. DADTF ) IETY (93) 1
63 55-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 TEDRY 11-.84-40 L =10.5 th
64 110-14008 CONNECTING ROD J3Ang Founv i 1

NOTE( 3%38) #21...FOR DLU-5490N-7-00



. TOP FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)
LEDBAGR (1)

_]'E,_




REF.NO

NOTE PART NO

DESCRIPTION

1 112-16157 WALKING FOOT DRIVING ROD ASM. DOFoU VIADFOVE H= 1
2 B1609-804-B00 NEEDLE BEARING FoU RFPUT 1
3 112-18009 WALKING FOOT DRIVING CAM DOFoU UA9SRA 1
4 NM-6040001-5D NUT M4 owhoHvh M4 1
5 112-16603 DRIVING ARM, FRONT DAY TAnHYFE T 1
] 1216702 DRNVING ROLER TACTFOF a0 1
7 112-16801 DRIVING PRESSER ARM VIVFFL SF 1
8 SD-0640451-TP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=4 5 Y D=8, 35 H=4. 5 1
9 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/18-32 Owhsrwhk 3.16-32 1
10 RE-D700000-K0 E-RING 7 EHY AT 7 H
i T¥Z-16504 DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING DU TIEoTFTT XFIL 1
12 112-16405 WALKING FOOT DRIVING SHAFT DUFa) PGAUHTS 1
13 $5-6090630-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 ESxY 9/64-40 L =8 2
14 112-10119 THRUST COLLAR DOATURANAHL ADA DT 1
5 400.78218 WALKING FOOT DRIVING ROD ASM. EEOAKFEOY R (58 1
15 112-10200 WALKING FOOT DRIVING ROD TIZFTT AANALIITE n
17 §S-7090910-SP SCREW 0/64-40 L=8.5 Sy 8-/6864~40 L =8. 5 (1
18 220-11101 WALKING FOOTPINC AANAFTEUE C (1
19 $8-7110570-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.8 QRILESRY 11./64-40 L =4. 8 1
20 112-14301 ROLLER AANA2F 10 1
7 112-14202 WALING FOUT HORIZONTAL LOWER ZANADTT 095 1
22 11214103 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK, LOWER D02 RANADT Ty 1
23 NS-6120310-SP NUT 3/15-28 awvhz+vEk 3-18-—28 1
24 §8-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 LE3%¥ 3/16-28 L=11.5 1
25 S8-6121250-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 E5%d 3-16-28 L=11.65 1
26 SSBT20410-5P SCREW 31628 =3.8 AR 3 T6-28 L[ =43. 8 1
27 TA-0850604-R0 RUBBER PLUG XAtz 1
28 112-14608 FEED ROCKER BAR BUSHING AANARD AN 1
29 112-14400 FEED ROCKER SHAFT DOFT) AT 1
30 $8.8150410-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.0 AR 185/64-28 L =4 1
31 T12-14756 HORIZONTAL BAR ASM. AANANG 7= T
32 112-15118 ROLLER A~ 20 2
33 RC-0330415-KP SNAP RING CHZ XD 2
34 112-15019 ROLLER SHAFT AANARD D03 1
35 RC-0330415-KP SNAP RING C H®AD 2
36 112-14806 PN AANART BT ]
37 112-14905 WALKING FOOT MOUNT DOFo FHIVA 1
a8 B3026-490-B00 WALKING FCOT B8 DIFOUZFHI B 1
39 88-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 ESRY 11/684-40 L =8 1
40 112-14509 BUSHING A5 1
41 NS-B110310-5P NUT 11/64-40 OYVATFYR 11.,64-40 1
42 §5-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=115 ESxY 3/18-28 L=11.5 1
43 112-14004 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK, UPPER IF T AANATT ST 1
44 112-11000 ROCK SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT DOATVEG TIARI 1
45 CS-120101B-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. ATA by o= 2
45 55-8660410-5P SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.7 FART 1.74=40 L =4. 2 4
47 $5-8120740-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=7 RARY 3/168-28 L =7 1
48 $8-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 EZ%Y 316-28 L=11.8 1
49 §8-7090940-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 85 TSRy 9-64-40 | =8. 5 1
50 112-40705 WALKING FOOT ARM DOF DT 1
B T12-10804 WALKING FOOT ROCK SHAFT DUXTUITY T
52 £4123-522-008 NEEDLE ROLLAR AR Z-RLO-3 B 1
53 112-10002 CAM DOFDY AALNA B 1
54 110-08703 WALKING FOOT LINK Lwirwyyo B 4
55 229-11002 WALKING FOOT PIN B AAA#2UE B i
56 S5-8120740-3P SCREW 3IT6-28 L=7 FXET 3716-28 L =7 z
57 229-10805 WALKING FOOT PIN A 2ANAFZUE S A 2
58 112-10325 WALKING FOOT ADJUSTING LINK DAV F gty 1
59 $5-4050815-SP SCREW v/64-40 L=8 FARY $-64-40 L =8 2
60 112-10507 WALKING FOOT FULCRUM SHAFT A DOFo) LFUTe A 1
B1 71210408 WALKING FOOT ADJUSTING PIN UG FEOEVE Y 1
62 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 avhosryk 3/716-32 1
83 112-10614 FULCRUM SHAFT B DOAL) LFuUa B 1
84 112-10903 ROCK SHAFT BUSHING, REAR DOV ouaRAsh i
65 112-16306 DRIVING ARM, REAR DOAT) UIADHGOT (DU0) 1
66 SS6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-26 (5715 ESXITE316-28 L=11. 5 ]
67 B3016-450-000-A PIN SO oURL B i
68 112-133114 ADJUSTING LINK STOPPER PLATE Faooawll oA bwli— 1
69 $5-7110810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 bk Z3y 11./684-40 L =8, 2
70 88-7111410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 CIbESRY 118440 L =14 1
¢

S5-8660530-TF

SCREW 1/4-40 L=45

- 12 -

FARDTTT/4-40 L =475




7. TOP FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2)
EEDER (2)




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B & Qiy
1 CS-070061A-SD THRUST COLLAR ASM. ASA o o= 1
2 35-6090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 ESxY 9-64-40 L =5 (1)
3 112-06653 REVERSE FEED BUSHING ASM. o0 Li-Jwvya 4= 1
4 112-12909 STOPPER INDICATOR SPRING ARWIC R 1
5 112-12156 STOPPER INDICATOR ASM, ABVIC Yy 2= 1
5 112-11455 WALKING FOOT LEVER GOLLAR ASM. DOF 50 LIT=RA = 1
7 SS-5110820-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FS2I 11/84-40 L =8 1
8 WP-0600816-SP WASHER ESTH 1
] 201 112-56807 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER FoU LI— 1

10 SD-1000701-TP HINGE SCREW D=10 H=7 oz D=10 H=7 1
11 PS-0150065-KP SPRING PIN 1.5X6 XTI 1.5 X6 T
12 112-11851 ADJUSTING SHAFT ASM. DoF U FIOREWIL o= 1
13 B3037-470-000 BALL DIF oY P A R- 1
14 B2920-490-000 SPRING DOFGUWRIE IR 1
15 $8-6111030-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.7 EFS3Y 11/684—-40 L=9. 7 1
16 T12-13006 WALKING FOOT GRADUATION PEATE DFZ AXEUAF 1
17 $5-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FARRE 3/16-28 L =8 ?
18 B1211-980-060 UPPER SHAFT THRUST BEARING DEig ASANRFPULT 1
19 SS-6121250-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 ES%Y 316-28 L=11.5 1
20 TA-1750502-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=17.5L=5 XA D=17, 5 L=5 1
27 857620750-SP SCREW 3/16-32L=6.5 SILEZRY 3716—-32 L =6. 5 1
22 112-11109 WALKING FOOT ADJUSTING ARM DA o) FIoEW oF 1
23 112-11307 ADJUSTING LINK SPRING oA Z)FI0WI IR i
24 RO-0691801-00 RUBBER RING ouwg 1
25 B1644-490-000 NEEDLE BEARING LIS=30 RFUd 1
25 B7641-490-000 OIL SEAL FI-BVAY FAINLT I T
27 B1242-980-000 THRUST WASHER, SMALL ASAN FRF-7 (3-) 1
28 112-12610 STOPPER PIN AW~ 1
29 112-12206 STOPPER BASE ARWIRT A 1
30 58-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FARRY 3/16-28 L =86 2
31 T12-72701 STOPPER SPRING AR i
32 112-12800 STOPPER WASHER A vty 1
33 RE-0320000-K0 E-RING 3.2 EHFRAT 3.2 1
34 112-12354 STOPPER SCREW ASM. ARWIRY 932 1
35 #02  112-56708 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER FHU L= i
36 112-11208 WALKING FOOTLEVER SHAFT Pl S VRV AR ] 1
37 88-9111113-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 OvAaZmbE 116440 L =11 1
38 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 OvAzFvh 11./64-40 1
39 112-12008 WALKING FOOQT DAL PLATE SIAZY FAVI SI0A4H B
40 112-12503 STOPPER DIAL PLATE ARYNSAPIL uyaoa4 1
NOTE(GEE) #01...FOR DLU-5480N-7-08.-WB. CLU-5480N~7~0B, —WB,

DLU-5490N-7-Q0
#02...FOR DLU-2490N-7-00

..igi_

CLU-5420N-7-0C0R
CLU-5420N-7-CO0R




8. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS
ARYIDER

,~'|5..w



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION S & Qty
1 112-32055 KNIFE UNIT AZ ATk 1
2 SD-0460703-TP HINGE SCREW D=4.6 H=7 T D=4, 8 H=7 (1)
3 112-32105 FORKED BASE FOR KNIFE ARTIYHE (1)
4 SD-0500095-TH HINGE SCREW D=5 H=0.85 Fwxy D=5 H=0. 85 (1)
5 110-40052 MOVING KNIFE ASM. RIXR 43 (1)
[ T10-40300 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE E SN R B3]
7 113-13103 THREAD GUIDE FOR KNIFE AZA N FPurA (1)
8 §5-2060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.3 TIHSRY 3/32—-686 L =2. 3 (1)
9 55-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 FRRY 1/8-44 | =6 (2)

10 £2406-555-D0H COUNTER KNIFE AFA AR (1)
T D2404-565-B00 COUNTER KNIFE SPAGER TFA AR FOYTALE 1)
12 $5-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 =7 FRRY 11/64-40 L=7 i
i3 110-42553 PICKER ARM ASM. Hwh 9F o3 i
14 110-42504 PICKER ARM Ewh OF o8]
15 229-50356 HOOK THREAD PRESSER ASM. ARA FAYI (23) (1)
6 55-6090510-5P SCREW 0/64-4071=5 ESRY §9./64-40 L =5 €3]
17 50-0641451-5P HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H=14.5 Furd =6, 35 H=14, 1
18 SD-0630275-5P HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H= 2.7 Fuxid D=8, 35 H=2, 7 1
19 110-42850 THREAD TRIMMER CAM ASM. A hEUAL 72 1
20 55-6660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 ESRY 1./4-40 L =86 (2)
21 228-50950 CAM COLLAR ASM. ALAS-1F7=) 1
22 $5-8110520-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 RARY 11/684-40 L=4.5 (1)
23 110-42264 THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING UNiT ARFY SR AWk 1
24 229-49754 BASE PLATE ASM. N—-RAF (93F) (1
25 229-50703 DRIVING ARM STOPPER D RYOFR (- (1)
26 11042506 PICKER LINK FiN EVA UTSED h
27 RE-0600000-K0 E-RING 6 EHZRAT B (1
28 55-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FRRY 11/684-40 L =7 (2)
29 229-49408 CLUTCH SPRING DTVFICR (0
30 140-41852 CLUTCH PLATE ASM. ISWF AF H= (1)
31 229-50309 PICKER TINK EYA-UZ 1}
32 WP-0621016-SH WASHER SR (2)
33 NS-6150430-5P NUT 15/64-28 OwhorvYh 15/64-28 (2)
34 RE-0800000-K0 E-RING 6 EH#RAT B (1
35 220-48301 MOVING KNIEE LINK KA U (1)
36 RE-OB00000-K0 E-RING EAFFXT 5 1)
37 110-40706 MOVING KNIFE LINK PIN FOXR Uwopry (0
38 110-41605 KNIFE RETURN SPRING AR ERVIGR (1)
39 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 EAZRAD 4 (2)
40 110-41407 ROLLER FULCRUM SHAFT AQVF 4 (1)
x| 729-49200 ROLLER RETURN SPRING JOE Ro7R m
42 $5-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 Tl Ty 9/64—-40 L =6 (1)
43 229-49002 ROLLER ARM SEAT O 7 (1)
44 110-40953 ROLLER ARM ASM. a0 oo9F o= (1)
45 110-40854 KNIFE DRIVING ARM ASM. AR GREOHT 43 (1)
456 HK0346707-40 HOUSING 74P NoYTT 74P ]
47 55-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 FRRY 15/64-28 L =9 2
48 SD-(5640631-TP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=6.3 Fory O0=6. 35 H=6. 3 1
49 110-43957 SOLENOID UNIT AV e Bl S 1
50 220-45903 CLUTCH LINK DOWF (1)
5 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING EAYFRAT TS 1)
52 110-43205 SOLENOID RUBBER A VI /AR L A ()
53 110-43908 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID A BFUVL AR (1)
54 229-51404 SOLENOID BASE VoS A BT (1
55 WP-0450000-SD WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 ETHAR 4. 5X8X0. 8 {2}
6 NV-6040000-SN WO MF OVATFUR M4 {7y
57 110-43304 SCLENOID RUBBER VS AR A (13
58 NS-6660410-SH NUT awhohy i (1}
59 NS-B660430-SP NUT 1/4-40 AawvhoFve 1.74-40 (1}
60 229-51008 SOLENOID PIN Vi REY (1)
GE: 55-6110710-1P BCREW 11/64-40 =465 ESXT 11-64-40 L =6. 5 1y
62 SD-0600361-SP HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3.6 Sy D=8 H=3. 8 1
63 58-4151215-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L.=12 FRxY 15/684-28 L=12 ?
64 301 229-24807 PIPE HOLDER, LOWER KA TH LS i
65 229-51552 GROUND WIRE ASM. P20~ R (93F) !

66 FK-0346400-08 PIN CONTAGT a5 2

67 % #02 229-62708 TUBE HOLDER, LOWER ForFoUda—RKATT 1
NOTE{;Z52) #01...FOR DLU-5490N-7-00 NDLYU-5490N-7-008

#02...FOR DLU-5490N-7-0B8.-W8 DLYU-5480N-7-0B, —WBH

_]6_



9. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS
EHEEX DBk

REF.NO

NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION &2 B Qiy
i 112-57755 REVERSE FEED SWITCH ASM. FROFOURAYT D= 1
2 229-54606 REVERSE FEED SWITCH COVER o aURLYF R - N
3 SM-4040655-5P SCREW M4 L=6 FRORET M4 L =6 {1}
4 220-54101 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE FROFOURALUFTA {1}
5 220-54200 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SHAFT FroF UL VTS (1)
[ 229.54309 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SPRING TP TFTTALIFIR {1
7 SM-4041655-5P SCREW M4 L=16 AR {1)
8 SM-403151-8C SCREW M3 L=15 FARIRY M3 L=15 )
9 HW-5000700-00 2-CORE CABTYRE CORD 2T IS4 PI-R {1.31)
10 HK-0346400-0B PiN CONTACT EuIusos {4)
11 112-57607 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER FRIF 7T XAVF L= [N
12 111-02308 MICRC SWITCH PLATE RADOZAAVF A% (1
13 HA-0019000-00 MICROSWITCH RAZOAAYF (n
14 801 WP-0553216-5D WASBHER ESTHR 1
15 801 55-4120915-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=8 FAxRY 3.186-28 L =8 2
16 NS-6110420-SP NUT 116440 OVAZFYE T1./764-40 1
17 111-01300 REVERSE FEED CONNECTING SHAFT DRI T LD 1
18 111-01508 REVERSE FEED LINK FRONRWIDF 1
19 RE-O500000-KP E-RING 5 EBFRAT & I
20 229-62500 SOLENQID CONNECTING LINK ROy Ly H 1
21 SD-0700451-TF HINGE SCREW D=7 H=4.5 FoRT D=7 H=4.5 1
22 229-52609 REVERSE FEED BASE COLLAR Ky I TUFAHhI— 1
23 112-28459 SOLENOQID INSTALLING BASE ASM. VLA RRUTSL O 1
24 55-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 VIeESRY 11./64-40 L =7 (4)
25 112.27600 SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE P (1)
26 RE-1200000-K0 E-RING 12 EAFEXD T2 (%)
27 WP-1703001-SC WASHER 17X30X3 ESHFAR 17 X30X3 (1)
28 P2468-555-B00 RUBBER PLUNGER IS5 - dA (1)
29 112-28400 REVERSE FEED SCLENOID FpIF TSNS (1)
30 RE-J400000-K0 E-RING 4 EHFRXD 4 4
31 D2464-555-B00 LINK DRIVING MAGNET FiN EEEY I PELY 1
32 £5-4150915-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 FRRY 15/64-28 L =9 1
33 SD-0700711-TP HINGE SCREW D=7 H=7 .1 Y D=7 H=7. 1 1
34 WP-0722316-SH WASHER [l s ey e 1

NOTE(ZEE )

#01...FCA DLU-5480N-7-0B

_]7_

DLU-B490N-7~-0BH



10. WIPER COMPONENTS

A JN—BaGR

;

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

|

|

i

|

!

!

!

I

|

I

I

|

|

|

|

|

I

L
REF.NC NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION & & Qty

1 112.58159 WIPER ASM. TAI—- 7= 1
2 112-58001 WIPER COVER DA)8— H)— (1)
3 SL-4030631-5C SCREW M3X6 FHEYE FXIRY M3 L =6 (1)
4 112-33400 SPRING DA WY IR (1)
5 WP-1221016-SP WASHER [l (1
3 112-34408 SOLENOID RUBBER VI YN (1]
7 112-33301 STOPPER RUBBER Al dh (1}
g 112-34606 STCOPPER RUBBER WASHER ST A G ¥ v (1}
9 SD-0550212-TR HINGE SCREW =55 H=2.1 duzxy D=5 8 H=2.1 (2)
10 $5-7090410-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 TIESRY 9-.84-40 L =3 b (1)
i3] DB2104-490-500 WIPER TA I~ (1)
12 112-34150 WIPER DRIVING LINK ASM. DA T A4S (1
13 112-33657 WIPER LEVER A ASM. D410 - A U= {1}
14 RE-0900000-K0 E-RING 8 EAZRXT O (]
15 112-33202 WIPER SOLENOID PRIV E G (1)
16 T12-34507 PLUNGER CONNECTING PIN TSIy (17
17 RE-0300000-KQ E-RING 3 EAF AT 3 (2}
18 112-33053 WIPER INSTALLING BASE ASM. TAI0 UYL 0= (1}
19 # HA-0060000-00 SWITCH A1 wF (1)
20 HW-2003900-00 ELECTRIC WIRE EZ-IFery 17-0. 168 20 (0.04)
Z1 HW-5000700-00 2-CORE CABTYRE CORD 27 FWIIAVPI-F {(1.357
22 HK-0346400-08 PIN CONTACT | h Lyl {2)
23 SL-4030641-SE SCREW PRESES S (4)
24 112-33251 WIPER LEVER B ASM. A LI~ B 4= (1
25 85-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 ESRY 11.84-40 L =6.5 (23
76 SEATZ5-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 FREI 3/716-28 L =10 i

_]8_




11. OIL LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
TEHRRER

m'[g_



REF.NQ NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION Gt A Qty
1 229-47006 Ol SIGHT WINDOW 7ISYE 1
2 RO-1952404-00 RUBBER RING g Uy 1
3 BT-0600402-EA OIL TUBE Fa1-7 0.3
4 $8-6080340-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.9 vSY 1,/8-44 L=2. 9 1
5 112-22007 HOLDER WA 7HYT 1
[ SO-1150501-80 CONNECTING SCREW FAT I ETYRT 1
7 112-21652 OIL TUBE ASM. AvuasiA7 o= 1
8 B3404-122-000 SPRING JCR (1)
] B3536-122-000 HOLDER Awuas KA 7FE5T (1)

10 112-21801 HOLDER A AvuamiAZ7 AUT A (1)
1 T12-21702 FELTE AU JTILN B (0
2 112-21603 FELT A HZUAD2TIL A (1
13 55-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FRxY 316—-28 L =8 2
14 112-21900 OIL FELT PRESSER B 7INNE FHI 1
5 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.3
i6 229-24500 HCOK OIL TUBE ALFIDIANAT T
17 229-24906 Ol REGULATOR SCREW SPRING aU3eFIov iR 1
18 229-25002 OlL REGULATOR SCREW DEVHIIAZILAUIDFIOEYRY 1
19 229-23056 OlL PUMP ASM. FATARYTIA (UF) 1
20 229-23312 OIL PUMP INSTALLING BASE R TEA IV A5 (1)
21 S(-4030851-5F SCREW M3 L=8 THXYF JT~Jry Ma3 L=38 3}
22 229-23908 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT OILING PIPE DEIHFIDANAT (1)
23 229-23015 OlL PUMP R 7oA {1)
24 229-23700 IMPELLER AR5~ (1}
25 229-23502 PLUNGER SCREW TS - (1}
26 229-23607 PLUNGER SPRING TP @]
27 229-23403 PLUNGER oY — (1)
28 229-23809 PUMP BODY SUPPORT PLATE R FoA05 445 (n
29 229-23205 PUMP BODY COVER R FEATH (n
30 SE-4301041-SR SCREW D=3 L=10 VI LhxI D=3 L=10 (33
31 220-24609 RUBBER JOINT FAIAINA TIFT 1
32 112-21504 DIL TUBE JOINT FA91 AT V3L 1
33 107  S55-4151215-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 FARRY 15-.684-28 L=12 1
34 55-6111010-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 FS3Y 1164-40 L =9. 5 1
35 $01  220-24005 PUMP BODY STRUT R FEAFID 1
38 ¥07  112-31503 OiL POUMFP SUPFORT Mo d5 A FID T
37 $02  WS-0451040-KP SPRING WASHER 4.5X8.5X1 KxHHz 4. 5X 8, 5X1 1
38 $#?  WS-0651310-KP SPRING WASHER 6.5X11X1.3 JptFHR 6 5X11X1. 3 1
39 $01  S$S-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 .=9 FRRY 584—-28 L=8 1

NOTE(EED)

#01...FOR DLU-54830N-7-0C
#02...FOR DLU-54980N-7-08.-WB

- 20 -

157
DLU-5490N~7-00H
DLU—-5480N—-7-08B, —WBE



12. OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS
SRR

-2 -



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ A Qty
1 110-47057 OIL RESERVOIR ASM. IS AU o= 1
2 110-23017 OlL RESERVQIR FISY<U (1
3 110-24700 GASKET FISHVY Jtwds (1}
4 110-47107 RUBBER CUSHION R THH T A (4
5 55-6700710-SH SCREW 5/16-24 L=7 ES¥ 5186-24 L =7 (1}
6 RO-0082401-00 RUBBER RING CuUz7 &9
7 229-32156 KNEE LIFTER ROTATION ARM ASM. CHFTPTFAATOT (OF) (1)
8 229-32107 KNEE LIFTER ROTATION ARM EHPYHAT0T {1)
9 NM-6060001-SE NUT M6 Ovhoryk M6 130 {2)

10 SM-8063012-TR SCREW M6 L=30 AR {2)
T3 229-30206 SPRING I FTAAT S OT I [N
12 RE-10000090-K0 E-RING 10 EAF¥RAT 10 {1
13 229-32453 BRACKET ASM. EFPFIFVIRUWT ST (23) (1
14 229-32404 BRACKET EHPFITUS NV STF (1
15 229-34707 BRACKET SCREW EYPTFITII NV OFTUARY (2)
16 SM-9061853-SR SCREW M6 L=17.5 OwAZwIL R~ %]
17 229-32305 KNEE PRESS CROSS SHAFT EHFFIS (n
18 229-34251 KNEE PAD PLATE ASM. EHFFPFAY (93) 1

19 229-34808 KNEE PAD UPRIGHT SHAFT P FETIS (1)
20 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER EHFPFA4 53 (1)
21 279.34202 KNEE PAD PLATE EFrsA45 )]
22 229.34301 KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT (oo ol el v m
23 SM-9061203-SE SCREW M6 L=12 OvAsmiLE MB L=12 (1}
24 229-34509 KNEE PAD PLATE COVER EHPFAFHIN— (1}
25 Hi| 111-41454 Oil. RESERVOIR ASM, IS AvU (rwTin 1

26 FH GAK-300070B0 KNEE PRESS LIFTER ROD ASM. JLWE eYrPFdimD 7= {17y
27 £01 GAK-30004000 KNEE PRESS LIFTER ROD RUBBER (i Ly g kv B WY (n
28 £ RE-0400C00-K0 E-RING 4 EAF AT 4 (1}
29 $01  WP-0621016-5D WASHER 6.2X13X1 ESHHR B, 2 X 13 X1 {2)
30 $H (3AK-30005000 SPRING [l i b ] o B L3 ()
37 ¥61 1141413 OIL RESERVOIR e h
3z #01 111-41900 GASKET P22 Nwf (1)
33 110-24304 KNEE PRESS LIFTER ROD EFFFERD 1

NOTE(GEED) #01..FOR JE JE A




13. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS
NIb b A= - RERERER

REF.NO

NOTE PARTNO DESCRIPTION B B Qty
1 112-22601 BELT COVER STAY A ~Jbbhit- ZRF- A 1
2 §5-4120915-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 Fxy 3-16-28 L =9 1
3 $5-4150015-8P SCREW 15/64-28 L=0 SRy 165/64-28 L =9 1
4 112-22809 BELT COVER A ~JRAIt- A 1
5 112-22908 COVER FELT A hI=TA 1
[ WP0480856-5P WASHER 4.8%8.4X0.8 EoTAR 4. 8X8. 4X0. 8 3
7 SS8-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 RIESRY 11/84-40 L =7 2
8 112-22502 BELT COVER B NI RHI- B 1
2] 110-23603 BELT COVER COLLAR NI BAI—- AT 2
10 88-7701510-8P SCREW 5/16-24 L=15 WESRY 5/716—-24 L=15 1
1 T12-22700 BELT COVER STAY B RLFA- A5~ B 1
12 110-77567 BOBBIN WINDER COMPL. A RIEVOF Sy 1
13 110-78250 THREAD TENSION BRAGKET ASM. A BREFA MFAGURDY A Wi (1)
14 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 CIEZRY 11./64-40 L =7. (1}
15 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK A SFI-HT (2}
16 BIT26-0712-B00 THREAD TENSION SPRING AFFI-3 JXXTB (1
17 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT A4 bFI- FY (1
18 55-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FRRY 11/84-40 L =5 (1
19 110-78102 PRESSER PLATE A ROTLABIAS (1
20 83211-555-000 RUBBER BRAKE A K— A (N
3| T10-78003 POSITIONING FINGER Rt i 1
22 S$D-0490261-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.0 H=2.6 Furi D=4, 9 H=2. 6 (1)
23 88-7081310-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 SRy 1./8-44 L=12.6 (1)
24 110-77500 BOBEIN BASE A MRS A (1
25 110-77608 BOBBIN PULLEY A ~FTILT (1)
76 B3204-555-000 BOBBIN WiNDER POST A<+ U7 (17
27 SM-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 RARS M4X0. 7 L=5 (1
28 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 ESHAHR 4, 8 X 8. 4X0. (1)
29 WP-0450826-SC WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 FISYHE 4. BX10X0. 8 2
30 SK-3412000-SC WOOD SCREW D=4.1 1.=20 RIWEIRY D=4, 1 L= 2
3 SETT01070°5P SCREW 577624 L=10 CILES®YT 5/716—-24 L 1

- 23 -



14. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
RIFEHER

REF.NO

DESCRIPTION

NOTE PART NO Gty

1 229-30358 THREAD STAND ASM. A REFTUIF (0F) 1
z 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER A REIL R {2)
3 229-31000 SPCOL PIN A BRFE RS {2)
4 228-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION A BRFDETSOv gy (2)
5 229-30804 SPOOL REST A FRFDTHS (2)
B SM6061610-5C SCREW M6 L=16 E>Jx%Y MB L=156 (73
7 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT A SEFFERODAHTT (23
8 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP A +EFRORITA (1)
g 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM A hETFOF (2}
10 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER A4 bPFIRD (OI) (1)
11 2259-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT A TR YF T m
12 5M-4051405-SE SCREW M5 1L=14 FRIRY MEBE L=14 (2)
13 NM-68050001-SE NUT M5 Oovhorvks M5 (2}
14 229-30309 SPOOL REST RCD, LOWER A4 REFIRY (29) {1
15 229-31208 THREAD GUIDE 4 r=EF {(2)
16 WS-0510002°KN SPRING WASHER JERTAR 5 1T X9 2X1. 3 (2]
17 NM-8050001-SE NUT M5 OvAZ+FYE- M5 (2)
18 NM-6160511-SE NUT M16X1.5 OvhsvFYEk M1BX 1. 5 134 (1}
19 WP-1612616-SE WASHER 16.1X30X2.6 ESYHR (2}
20 WS-1643202-KR SPRING WASHER HRTHR 1B, 4 X28B. 6X3. 2 (1}

_24_




15. PF-6:PEDAL/KNEE PRESSER-CONTROLLED GATHERING MECHANISM

{SPECIAL ORDER PARTS)

. BEA ZABEE (FFRIESIERR)

PF -6

. o5 -



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION m A Qty

1 GPF-06020080 PF-6: MECHANISH ASM. B PF -6 {YoF) 4= 8 1
2 GPF-080200A0 PF-6: MECHANISH ASM. A PF -8B (VUF) = A 1
3 112-45156 OlL RESERVOIR ASM. FIS dvu o= (1)
4 GPF-070500A0 GATHERING MECHANISM ASM. FI0404E RO VOF (23) (1)
5 112-45305 PEDAL CONNECTING ARM AHN LrVoT (1)
B CS-1111079-5H THRUST COLLAR G=11.11 W=10 ASAEFOT D=11. 11 W=10 9]
7 $5-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L.=4.5 RARYT 14-40 L=4. 5 (1
8 GPF-01012000 SLEEVE 394 AU-F (1
9 112-45404 DRIVING ARM =304 KD O9F (1)
10 112-45206 KNEE PRESSER LIFTING SHAFT EHFFIIVUS (1
3 BEGI5T540°8R SCREW 15/6428 =18 OvAZRILR T87684-28 L=15 )
i2 229-83902 FITTING ARM EYFPFITIONUVT DT (1
13 $8-9151160-CP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 OvhsRIlk 16/64-28 L =10.5 (1)
14 RE-1000000-K0 E-RING 10 EHF AT 10 (1)
15 $8-9661120-CP SCREW 1/4-40 L=10.5 CrvhoRibe 1/74-40 L=10. 5 1)
16 GPFE-06(3008A WIRE ASM. 4P —- (=) {1
17 $5-4120915-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=¢ FREY 3/18-28 L =9 n
18 50-0640241-5P HINGE SCREW D= 6,35 H= 2.4 FurY D=6. 35 H=2 4 &)
19 SK-3482500-SC WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 TIEZRY D=4 8 L =25 (23
20 B3417-552-000 LIFTING LEVER LINK SPRING EHFY UTOFICR (1}
Z7 11245552 WIRE ASH. [ T {17
22 112-45701 WIRE TUBE SUPPORT PLATE DAP~-F1-THHTIAD (13
23 GPF-01005000 WIRE STOPPER DA y—hrd (2}
24 GPE-01004000 WIRE ROLL PIN DA —20 (1}
25 GPF-01003000 WIRE TUBE GUIDE e 7-F 2T HA K (2}
76 GPF-01002000 WIRE TUBE AP —Fa1-2J @)
27 112-45602 STOPPER FIT A AbRWI- n
28 $5-8153010-SR SCREW 15/84-28 L=30 FARY 15-64-28 L =30 (1
29 NS-5150430-5P NUT 15/64-28 OvhZrhvik 15/.84-28 (1)
30 GPF-01008000 WIRE SUPPORTER JAP-—OUIAF (1)
31 GPF-010150C0 CONNECTING ROD ASM. THFLIT YR~ X D
32 D7117-555-BA0 JOINT BAR A ASM. Lvirwi— A 9= (1
33 WS-0641560-KR SPRING WASHER 6.4X51.9X1.5 JRetFHz 6, 4X 11, 9X 1.5 (n
34 NM-6060001-SE NUT M6 Owhoivs M6 1323 (n
35 07115-555-B0B CONNECTING ROD (B) [ ) (1
36 B7114-072-000 MOTOR CONNEGTING ROD Lo rvm— T (1)
37 SM-0081423-SE SCREW M8 L=14 gwhodivh M8 L =14 1)
38 NM-8080721-SE NUT M8 owhoryh M8 1
39 GPF-01015000 GONNECTING ROD, LOWER L& L IR - (1
40 GPF-06017000 PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET _Yj Do (1)
a1 GPF-G1016000 PEDAL SHAFT LTI [N
42 112-45800 SPRIG AL ERY R o
43 SK-3311600-SB WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=16 RIVEBI R D=3 1 L=16 (2)
44 GPF-01011000 WIRE TUBE GUIDE DA P-Fai-TF PutA (13
45 GPF-G60600B0 PEDAL ASM. FITAL BNV (IF) (1}
46 SM-0061203-5E SCREW M8 L=12 OVAZHRILVE Me =12 (2}
47 WS-0621210-KR SPRING WASHER 6.2X11.4X1.2 atHx 6. 2X 11 4X 1. 2 (2)
48 WP-0671016-SE WASHER 6.7X13X1 ESHHZE B, 7 X 13X 1 (2)
49 GPF-06080000 PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE TEAY Faorwily (1}
50 D8113-555-B00 PEDAL BUSHING TEAy Twuo (2)
51 GPF-060600A0 PEDAL ASM. REIL VI [§3)
52 GPF-06060000 PEDAL ~H)N, (n
53 GPE-08070000 PEDAL MAT NN Tw b (1
54 01 112-47053 OlL, RESERVOIR COMPI.. PISETY Fwds (1)
55 801 GAK-30001080 KNEE PRESS LIFTER ROD ASM. dLvd EUPEFLND 0= (1
TB6 801  GAK-30004000  KNEE PRESS LIFTER ROD RUBEER EFFT LR ]
57 | RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 EAY XD 4 {1
58 ¥ WP-0621016-50 WASHER 6.2X13X1 ESHAHR 6. 2X 13X 1 {2)
59 801 GAK-30005000 SPRING EHFIEURD R (1}
60 301 111-41413 Oll, RESERVOIR EFEES. (1}
81 &0 T11-41900 GASKET FISEFTT NuF (17

NOTE( HEC) #01...FOR JE JE B

- 26 -



16. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DLU-5490NE-7
DLU-5480NE -7 SRS

REF.NC

NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION LA Qty
1 112-30257 THREAD TENSION ASM. A bFADT (2Z) 1

2 03129-555-000 THREAD TENSION SPRING A RFIVVIR 1)

3 D3128-555-D00 TAKE-UP SPRING A R (1)
4 114-03805 THREAD GUIDE C FITTING PLATE AP C RUVYHAH 1
5 114-04209 SPACER A RF A O AN—H— 1
] 114-04308 NUT ANFPOFA C FIVSFUR 1
7 113-05513 ARM THREAD GUIDE, C FP=LArFIF+A C 1
8 MB006-350-AAS RESISTOR PACK AS ASM. FAOADINVWET AS O 1
9 MDB-1SFB0900 NEEDLE DBX1SF #9 AL DBX1SF #9 1
10 110-79506 FRONT SCREW YEIO TLRARY 1
11 B1837-012-0A0 BOBBIN CASE ASM. METTF - o= 1
12 BY117-552-A00 BOBBIN R 1
13 110-79456 OIL HOOK ASM. FIAOIHY (U3) 1

- 27 -



17. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE
EERERUA b

As to the place changed. refer to the correspondin
When previous parts{0Obsoleted part)and new parts(
not interchangeable with each othe
In this case.even obsoleted parts
obsoleted part number,so select th
place vyour oarders.

TEEHQ, #8Rev. No. HEISR{EAL,
FEOEREFGVEFORAQ, BIREALAETS, THAITEET.

No.

Rev.
ded parts)are

g
Ad
r:

D.)Ycan be ordered with the

e parts with changed dates and

29135407
No. 0906-09]- - -Rev. No.

*A:Added partsEM¥E/D:0bsoleted partsHlB¥f/E:Erratumsllk

" [Rev.[PagelRef. Parts No. Rev.|[PagelRef. Parts No. ™
t |No. A [|No. i E ¥ |No. B No. &
D 08 z 141110-70901 A 09 z 141229-00401
), 08 2 36|1110-01500 A 09 2 36 (229-21001
) 08 z 7T0122¢-013014 A 0% 2 7T0|114-15205
) 08 Z T2 |CM-30020008-B1 A 08 2 T2|1CM-3013000-01
D 08 2 T3|CM-3002001-01
D 08 z T4|CM-3002001-A1
D 08 2 751100-04109 A 0% 2 73|1229-01805
A 09 2 74|1585-4120615-SP
D 08 ) 5|B1411-552-0A0 A 0o & 51229-06457
D 08 6 9|1B1403-155-000 A 09 6 912298-06200
D |08 | 6| 27|110-15807 Al 09| 6| 27/229-16308
A 09 8 401112-15258
D 08 8 48 |110-18405 A 49 8 481228-204089
)] 08 8 53 |S58-7110720~-SP A [1%!] 8 53]/85§-4110515~8P
)] 08 8 5% (1112-3090t A 69 8 591229-62807
D 08 8 61|5S5-71104106~5P A (IR 8 61 |S5-4110515-SP
A 069 10 17(400-804214
D 08 190 231229-11309 A 09 10 23(110-37405
D 08 10 261229-41306 A 09 10 26|400~-71856
A 09 12 151400-78218
D 08 12 49 |SS-7090910-5S°P A 09 12 43 15S5-7090810-TP
D 08 12 5¢,S$S~-7690910-TP A 09 12 53 |155-4090815-S5P
D 08 16 67 ,112-28301 A 09 16 671229-62708
D 08 17 20 1111-0160T A 09 17 201229-62500
D 08 17 221112-28103 A 09 17 221228-626049
p 08 18 13 1HA-0005900-00 A 09 18 19 {HA-0060000-00
3] 08 20 11110-466014 A 09 20 11229-47006
D 08 20 19;110-20054 A 09 20 19|1229-23056
. _

_28_



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

#5|
PART NC PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
S B NO S B NO S5 B NO SE g NO

BT-0600402-EA 20 3| GAX-30005000 22 30 | RE-0400000-K0 16 39 $8-4110515-5P 23 18
B1109-450-B0B 2 49 | GAK-30005000 26 59 1 RE-0400000-K0 17 30| §8-4110715-5P 16 12
B1191-490-000 2 51 GPF-01002000 26 26 | RE-0400000-K0 22 28 | SS-4110715-8P 16 28
B1211-980-000 14 18 | GPF-01003000 26 25 ¢ RE-0400000-K0 26 57 | 88%-4110915-TP 6 33
B1213-552-000-A 4 39 | GPF-01004000 26 24 [ RE-Q0500600-KP 17 19 | S5-4120615-SP 2 18
B1215-552-000 4 26 | GPF-01005000 26 23 | RE-0500C00-K0 8 7| $S5-41206615-5P 2 32
B1226-552-000 4 41 | GPF-01G08000 28 30 | RE-0500000-K0 8 14 ] 55-4120615-SP 2 33
B1242.980-000 14 27 | GPF-01011000 26 44 | RE-0500000-K0 8 16 { S5-4120615-8P 2 74
81305-012-0A0 [} 15 { GPF-01012000 26 8 | RE-05C0000-K0 10 31 55-4120615-8P 8 57
B1306-155-0A0 6 17 | GPF-010150C0 26 k| RE-0500000-K0 10 29 | 85-4120615-8P 8 63
B1306-155-0B0 6 4 | GPF-01015000 28 39| RE-0500000-K0 16 36| S5-4120615-5P 14 17
B1306-155-0C0 6 13| GPF-01046000 26 41 RE-0500000-K0 16 51 55-4120615-5P 14 30
B1307-155-0A0 6 20 | GPF-068017000 26 40 | RE-0600000-K0 16 27| 55-4120615-SP 20 13
B1307-155-080 6 19 | GPF-060200A0 26 2| RE-0600000-K0 16 34 | 55-4120915-SP 2 1
B1308-155-0A0 6 22 | GPF-06020080 26 1 RE-0700000-K3 12 19| 55-4120915-SP 2 12
B1402-552-000-A B 2| GPF-060300BA 26 16 | RE-0900008-KO 18 14 | 85-4120915-8P 3] 28
B1408-552-000 4 8 | GPF-0606Q0A0 26 51 RE-1000000-K0 22 12| $5-4120915-SP 17 15
B1414-555-000 6 71 GPF.06060080 26 45 | RE-10006000-K0 26 14 | 85-4120915-52 23 2
B1521-55-000 8 1 GPF-06060000 26 52 | RE-1200000-K0 17 26 | S5-4120915-5P 26 17
B1524-491-BB0 8 68 | GPF-06070000 26 53 | RO-0291801-00 4 40 | 55-4121015-8F 2 4
B1609-804-B00 12 2| GPF-06080000 26 49 { ROC-0371801-00 8 3| 88-4121015-5P 18 26
B1613-450-A00 10 27 | GPF-07T0500A0 26 41 RGC-0442401-00 4 13| 55-4121215-8P 2 69
B1641-480-000 14 26 RO-0691801-00 4 24 | 55-4150915-SP 8 46
B1644-430-000 14 25 | HA-0018000-G0 17 13 | RO-0822702-00 10 15| 55-4150915-8F 16 47
B1837-012-0A0 27 11 HA-0060000-G0 18 191 RO-0982401-00 22 6| 55-4150915-5P 17 32
B1903-552-000 4 9| HK-0346101-40 16 46 [ RO-1331701-00 2 47 | 55-4150915-5P 20 k1]
81905-541-800 4 6] HK-0346400.08 16 66 | RO-1952401-00 20 2| 55-4150915-SP 23 3
B2820-490-000 14 14 1 HK-D346400-0B 17 10 58-4151215-8P 16 63
B3016-450-000-A 12 67 { HK-0346400-0B 18 22 | SD-0460703-TP 16 2| 55-4151215-8F 20 33
B3026-490-B00 12 38 | HW-2003900-00 18 20 | SD-0490261-SP 23 22 | §S.6080210-SP 2 62
B3037-470-000 14 3 | HW-5000700-00 17 9| SD-0500095-TH 16 4 | $5-6080340-5P 20 4
B3115-552-000 2 43 | HW-5000700-00 18 21 SD-0550212-TP 18 9| 55-6080410-5P 2 7
B3118-552-C00 2 45 | HX-0004300-00 4 42 | SD-0600322-5SD 8 11 55-8080510-SP 14 2
B3120-125-000 2 39 SD-0600361-SP 16 62 | $S5-6090510-SP 16 18
B3125-012-000 23 17 | MC-2005007-50 i1 44 | SD-0630275-SP 16 18 | S5-6080620-TP 10 19
B3126-012-000 2 42 | MDB-1SFB0900 27 9 SD-0640241—SP 26 18 | S58-6020620-TP 10 37
B3126-012-000 23 15| MDB-100B1100 31 45 | SD-0640451.TP 12 8| 5S-6090620-TFP 10 52
B3128-012-000 2 44 | MDB-10CB1i400 8 12 | SD-0640631-TP 16 48 | S5-6090630-SP 12 13
B3129-012-A00 2 40 { M4007-110-0AA 4 34 | SD-0641451-3P 16 17 | SS-6090670-TP 6 G
B3128-012-BO0 23 16 | MB006-350-AAA 2 67 | SD-0700451-TF 17 211 S8S.-68090670-TF 10 7
B3132-552-000 2 41 MB006-350-AAF 2 68 | SD-0700711-TP 17 33| $3-6090910-SP 8 3
B3204-555-000 23 26 | MB00E6-350-AAS 27 8| SD-0720331-5P 8 0] SS8-6110420-TF 6 30
B3211-555-000 23 20 SD-1006701-TP 14 0] 556110610-TP 2 58
B3404-122-G00 20 8| NM-6040000-SN 16 56 1 SD-1000801-SH 10 49t SS8-61106810-TP 12 39
B3417-552-C00 26 20 | NM-6040001-SD i2 4 i SE-4301041-8SR 20 0| SS-6E107T10-TP 16 81
B3536-122-000 20 91 NM-6050001-SE 24 13§ SK-3311600-SB 26 43 | 8S-6110710-TP 18 25
B4123-522-.00B 12 52 | NM-6050001-5E 24 17 1 5K-3412000-5C 23 30 SS5-6110820-TP 14 7
B7114-012-000 26 36 | NM-5069001-SE 22 3| SK-3482500-5C 26 19| SS8-6111010-TP 20 34
B9117-552-A00 27 12 | NM-6060001-SE 26 34 | SL-4030631-8SC 18 31 835-6111030-TP 14 15

NM-6080721-5E 26 38 | SL-4030641-SE 18 23| 8S-6111210-SP 4 30
CM-3002000-01 2 71 NM-6160511-SE 24 18 | SL-4030851-SF 20 21 58-6121220-TP 8 41
CM-3013000-01 2 72 | NS-8110310-5P 12 41 SE-4051001-M2 4 38| S5-6121220-TP 8 43
CQ-2520000-00 20 15 [ NS-6110310-8P 14 38 | SM-4031501-5C 17 8| S55-6121220-TP 10 5
C5-064061A-5P 8 51 NS-6110420-5P 17 16 | 8M-4040655-5P 17 3| S5-6121220-TP 12 24
CS-070061A-SD 14 1 NS-6120310-SP 12 23 | SM-4041655-5P 17 7| S5-6121220-TP 12 42
CS-079073A-5H 8 35| NS-5150430-5P 16 331 SM-4051405-SE 24 12 | 88-6121220-TP 12 48
CS-079101A-SH 3} 29 | NS-6150430-8P 26 29| SM-6061610-SC 24 6| §8-6121220-TP 12 66
CS5-1111019-8SH 26 6| NS-6620310-SP 8 44 | SM-B040502-TP 23 27 | 88-6121250-TP 12 25
C5-120101B-SH 12 45 | NS-6620310-5P 12 g | SM-8063012-TR 22 19 | 85-6121250-TF 14 18

NS-6620310-5P 12 62 | SM-9061203-SE 22 23| S5-6121610-SP 10 55
D2104-490-D00D 18 11 NS-6660410-SH 16 58 | SM-9061203-SE 26 46 | $5-6121860-8P 10 6
D2404-555-B00 16 11 NS-6660430-SP 16 59 | SM-9061853-SR 22 16 | $5-66860610-TP 16 20
D2406-555-D0H 16 10 | NS3-6680410-SP 10 53 | SM-9081423-SE 26 37 | S5-6661110-SP 4 17
D2464-555-B00 17 31 SC-1150601-SD 20 6| SS5-6700710-SH 22 5
D2468-555-B00 17 28 | PS-01500685-KP 14 1M $5-1120710-8SP 2 52 | SS8-7080510-TP 5} 10
D3128-555-DO0 27 3 835-2060210-SP 16 A SS5-7081310-3P 23 23
D3129-555-D00 27 21 RC-0150001-KP 10 39| 85-2110915-5P 2 50 | SS-7090410-SP 18 10
D7115-555-B0B 26 35| RC-0150001-KP 10 61 S$8-4080620-TP 8 28 | 58-7090610-5P 16 42
D7117-555-BA0 26 32 | RC-0260415-KP 8 39 | S5-4080620-TP 10 28 | 835-7090520-TP a8 52
D8113-555-800 26 50 | RC-0330415-KP 12 33 | 85-4080620-TP 16 9| 88-7090910.8P 12 17

RC-0330415-KP 12 35| $55-4090615-SP 4 19| $5-7090910-TP 12 49
GAK-300010B0 22 26 | RC-1850001-KP 4 22| 5S5.4090815-5P 12 59 | S8-7110570-8P 12 19
{5AK-300010B0 26 55 | RE-0300000-KO 18 17 | 55-4110515-SP 8 83| 58-7t10710-5P 23 T
GAK-30004000 22 . 27 | RE-0320000-K0 14 33 | 55-4110515-5P 8 61 553-7110740.TP a8 60
GAK-30004000 26 56 | RE-3400000-KO 8 49 | 554110515-5P 10 24 | S5S-7410740-TP 10 43

_29_




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

5]
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
FRES H NO G H NO s H N0 A B _NO

88-7110740-TP 17 24 | WS-0510002-KN 24 161 111-41900 22 32 | 11216157 12 1
$8-7110840-5P 23 14 | WS-0510002-KP 2 66 | 111-41900 26 81| 112-16306 12 65
$5-7110910-TP 8 30 { WS-0821210-KR 26 47 | 112-00201 2 6| 112-16405 12 12
88-7110910-TP 12 69 | WS-0641560-KR 26 33 112-00300 2 54 | 112-16504 12 11
S8-7111120-5P 10 63 | WS-0651310-KP 20 38| 112-00408 2 53 | 112-16603 12 5
58-7111410-TP 12 70 | WS-1643202-KR 24 20§ 112-00607 2 3| 11216702 12 &
$8-7120770-5H 10 10 | WT-0530002-KS 2 21| 112-00805 2 55 112-16801 12 7
$8-7121410-TP 16 41 112-02009 4 3| 112-16918 8 66
85-7121610-8P 10 57 | 110-02409 4 20 | 112-02116 4 18| 11217114 8 38
58-7620750-SP 14 21| 110-02508 4 21 11202173 4 10 112-17213 8 37
58-7681650-TP 4 14 | 110-03308 2 15 | 112-02207 4 25| 112-17353 8 25
SS-7701010-5P 23 31| 110-04207 6 26 | 112-02306 4 27 | 11217601 8 35
$8-7701510-5P 23 10 | 110-05204 4 7| 112-03106 6 25 | 112-20001 8 50
$58-8090410-8P 2 46 | 110-06350 8 6 112-04013 8 34 112-20100 8 17
53-8110410-TP ] 36 | 110-06905 8 8 112-04%12 8 2¢ | 112-20209 2 45
55-8110422-TP 8 54 { 110-08604 i0 33| 112-04181 8 26 | 11220308 8 65
$8-8110520-TP 16 221 110-08703 10 32 | 112-04211 8 27 | 112-21504 20 32
§5-8120410-5P 12 26 | 110-08703 12 54 | 112-04302 8 67 | 112-21803 20 12
$§5-8120740-SP 12 47 {1 110-09800 10 9 112-04401 8 33| 112216582 20 7
£5-8120740-5P 12 56 § 110-10303 0 21 112-04559 8 19| 112-21702 20 11
8§8-8150410-TP 12 30 110-10907 10 45 | 112-04609 8 201 112-21801 20 10
5$5-8150710-TP 2 34 | 110-14008 10 64 | 112-05002 8 22 | 112-21900 20 14
8§8-8150710-FP 10 36 | 11G-15908 8 38 | 1i2-0510% 8 18 | 112-22007 20 5
85-8151150-TP 4 il 110-17357 4 2 112-05218 8 51 112-22502 23 8
88-8151550-SP 4 32| 110-23017 22 2| 112-05308 8 121 112-22601 23 1
58-8153010-SR 26 28 | 110-23603 23 9| 112.05408 8 13 | 112-22760 23 11
55-8660410-5P 12 46 | 110-24304 22 33 | 112-05507 8 451 112-22809 23 4
$8-8660530-TF 12 71| 110-24700 22 3| 112-06000 10 20§ 112-22908 23 5
5$8-8660530-TP 26 7| 10-30202 2 23 | 112-06208 10 41 #12-25356 4 35
S58-8660610-TP 4 12| 110-35003 6 3| 142-06307 10 6| 112-26016 [ "
$585-8660610-TP 4 24 | 110-37405 10 23 | 112-06406 10 81 112-26107 [ 4
55-8660610-TP 8 64 [ #10-38650 6 41 112-06455 10 2| 112-27600 17 25
$8-8860610-TP 10 47 | t10-38759 8 43 | 1%2-06653 14 31 112-28400 17 29
5S-8660610-TP 10 59 | +10-38809 6 32| 1#2-10002 12 53 | 112-28459 17 23
$5-8660810-TP 6 16 | %10-39062 4 5 112-10119 12 14| 112-30117 8 36
5$5-8660810-TP 6 18 | %10-39070 4 4] 112-10200 12 16| 112-30257 27 1
$8-8660810-TP 6 21| 110-40052 t6 5 112-10325 12 58 | 112-30562 8 56
55-8660810-TP <] 23 | 110-40300 16 6 112-10408 12 61| 112-30802 8 15
58-8681650-TP 4 11 110-40706 16 37| 112410507 12 60 | 112-31503 20 38
58-9111113-TP 14 37 | 110-40854 16 45 | 112-10614 12 63 | 112-32055 16 1
$8-8151160-CP 26 13 | 110-40953 6 44 | 112-10705 12 507 112-32105 16 3
58-9151540-5R 26 11| 110-41407 16 40 | 112-10804 12 511 112-33053 18 18
§8-9661120-CP 26 15| 110-41605 i6 38| 112-10903 12 64 | 112-33202 18 15

110-41852 16 30| 112-11000 12 44 1 112-33251 18 24
TA-(850604-R0 2 9] 110-42264 i6 23 112-11109 14 22 | 112-33301 18 7
TA-0B850604-R0 12 27 | 110-42306 i6 26 | 112-11208 14 36 | 112-33400 18 4
TA-1250408-R0 2 56 | 110-42504 16 141 112-11307 14 23| 112-338657 18 13
TA-1250705-R0 2 10 | 110-42553 16 131 #12-11485 14 6| 112-34150 18 12
TA-14707G2-R0 2 16 { 110-42850 16 121 112-11851 14 12| 112-34408 18 &
TA-1470704-R0 2 19 { 110-43205 16 521 1412-12008 14 38 | 112-34507 18 16
TA-1750502-R0 14 20 { 110-43304 16 571 i12-12156 14 5| 112-34606 18 8
TA-2000502-R0 2 20§ 110-43908 16 531 11212206 14 22| 112-40108 6 46
TA-2101002-RG 2 17 | 110-43957 16 49 | 112-12354 14 341 112-45156 26 3
TA-2101002-R0 2 22 | 110-47057 22 1| 11212503 14 40 | 112-45206 26 10

11047107 22 4 112-12610 14 28 | 112-45305 26 5
WP-0450000-5D 16 851 110-71453 4 33| 112412701 14 31| 112-45404 26 9
WP-0450801-5D 4 31| #10-71909 10 14 [ 112-12800 14 32 | 112-45552 26 21
WP-0450828-SC 23 29 | 110-72204 2 38 112-12909 i4 4 112-45602 26 27
WP-0480856-5P 10 42 | 110-77500 23 241 112-13008 14 16 | 112-45701 26 22
WP-0480855-5P 23 6| 110-77567 23 12 | 112-1331¢ 12 681 112-45800 26 42
WP-0480856-5P 23 28 1 110-77609 23 25 | 112-14004 12 43 | 112-47053 26 54
WP.(501016-8D 2 65 | 110-78003 23 21 112-14103 12 22 | 112-55650 2 5
WP-0553216-3D 17 14 | 110-78102 23 19| 112-14202 12 21| 112-55809 2 2
WP-0600816-SP 14 81 110-78250 23 131 112-14301 12 20 | 112-56252 4 29
WP-0621016-5D 22 29 | 110-79456 27 13§ 112-14400 12 29 [ 112-56708 14 35
WP-0621016-8D 26 58 | 110-79506 27 10§ 112-14508 12 40 | 112-56807 14 9
WP-0621016-SH 16 321 111-00104 2 24 1 112-14608 12 28 1 112-57359 2 37
WP-065(816-3P 8 21| 111-01300 17 7| 112-14756 12 31| 112-57807 17 11
WP-0661016-SP 8 23| t11-01508 17 18| 112-148086 12 36 | 112-57755 17 1
WP-0671016-3E 26 48 | 111-02308 17 12| 112-14905 12 37| 112-58001 18 2
WP-0722316-SH 17 341 11141207 6 48 | 112415019 12 34 | 112-581589 18 1
WP-1221016-8P 18 51 t11-41355 6 47 | 112-15118 12 32| 113-05513 27 7
WP-1612616-SE 24 191 111-41413 22 31 112-15209 8 42 [ 113-13103 16 7
WP-1703001-3C 17 27 | 11141413 25 60 | 112-15248 8 40| 114-03805 2T 4
WS-0451040-KP 20 37 | 111-41454 22 25| 112-16009 12 31 11404209 2 5

_SD_




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

5[
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
i B NO 2E B _NO 2E B NO 2E B NO
141404308 27 6| 229-30507 24 9
114-15205 2 70 | 228-30705 24 7
229-30804 24 5
229-00401 2 14 1 229.-30903 24 4
229-00608 2 3 229-31060 24 3
229-00757 2 8| 229-3#108 24 2
229-01003 2 63 | 229-31208 24 5
229-1201 2 60 | 229-31307 24 11
229-01250 2 59 { 229-31406 24 8
229-01300 2 61 229-32107 22 8
229-01409 6 1 229-32156 22 7
229-01805 2 73} 229-32208 22 1
229.04155 4 23§ 229-32305 22 17
229-04155 10 46 | 229.32404 22 14
229-04155 10 58 | 229-32453 22 13
229-05004 6 24 | 229-32909 5] 42
229-06200 8 9| 229-34202 22 21
229-06457 6 5| 229-34251 22 18
229-07307 8 32| 229-34301 22 22
228-07406 8 24 | 229-34400 22 20
229-07802 8 21 229-34509 22 24
229-08552 8 4 | 229-34608 22 19
229-08908 8 9| 22934707 22 15
22910004 4 18 | 229-35407 2 64
229-10053 4 16 | 229-37965 4 36
229-10103 4 28 | 229-40654 30 40
229-10350 10 54 1 229-40753 10 25
228-10459 10 1 229-40803 10 38
229-108086 10 35| 229-40951 10 34
229-10905 10 31 229-42601 g8 40
22910905 12 57 | 229-44508 8 55
229-11002 10 51 229-44607 8 58
228-11002 12 55 | 229-44706 8 47
229-11101 10 18 | 22945109 8 62
229-11101 12 18 | 22945406 2 26
229-11705 10 44 | 22945463 2 25
229-11804 10 1 22945505 2 29
229-12000 10 13 | 22045604 2 27
22912109 10 12 | 229-45703 2 30
229-12901 10 50 | 229-45802 2 28
229-13008 10 60 1 22947006 20 1
22913701 10 22 | 229-48301% 16 35
229-15151 10 56 | 22049002 6 43
229-15201 10 48 | 229-49200 16 M
229-15359 10 62 | 229-49408 16 29
229-16001 3] 31 229-49754 16 24
229-16100 5} 34 | 229-48303 16 50
229-16308 6 27 | 229-50109 16 31
229-16506 6 39 ] 229.50356 16 15
229-16555 6 371 229-50703 16 25
229-19203 4 37 | 229-60950 16 21
229-20409 8 48 | 229-51008 16 60
229-20508 2 35| 229-51404 16 54
228-20607 2 57 | 229-51552 16 65
229-20805 [ 8| 229-54101 17 4
22924001 2 36 | 229-54200 17 5
229-23015 20 231 229-54309 17 6
229-23056 20 19 | 229-54608 17 2
229-23205 20 29 | 229-54705 2 13
229-23312 20 20 | 229-58300 2 11
229-23403 290 27 | 228.62500 17 20
229-23502 20 25| 229-62609 17 22
229-23601 20 26 | 229-62708 6 67
229-23700 20 24 | 229-62807 8 59
229-23808 20 28 | 229.-83802 26 12
229-23908 20 22
229-24005 20 35| 400-1035% 10 30
229.24500 20 16 | 400-71856 10 26
229-24809 20 3 400.78218 12 15
229-24807 16 64 | 400-80424 10 17
229-24906 20 17
229.25002 20 18
229-30309 24 14
229-30358 24 1
229-30408 24 0

_8]_



” MEMO

~ 30 -




4 !® JUKI kst et

T 182-8655 MmN EREY 8-2-1  EEFH
TEL.03-3480-1111( {£3% ) TEL.03-3480-2357.2388( % -1 *¢ JL f v } FAX.03-3430-4909

BEKRS, JHBIE
To order or for further

JUKI CORPORATION information,

MARKETING & SALES H.Q. please contact:
8-2-1KOKURYO~CHO,CHOFU-SHE
TOKYQ 182-8655.JAPAN
PHONE:(81)3-3480~2357.2358
FAX:(B1)3-3430-4309

Gopyright® 1998-200% JUKI GORP. MO~V A MEBRBBHTFERCETT2HEISY ET.

FEONETENRTES., H5T328% *The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice.
RBELFET, HEDA—VY R IE 2009 1| RAEOHRALRCHRBL L0 TT,

All rights reserved throughout the world. *This parts list is edited in accordance with the product specifications as of January 20089,

Printed in Japar.




